

**STATE OF MICHIGAN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

**EDITH KYSER,**

**Plaintiff/Appellee,**

**v**

**KASSON TOWNSHIP, a Michigan  
General Law Township,**

**Defendant/Appellant.**

**Court of Appeals Consolidated  
Docket Nos. 272516 & 273964**

**Lower Case No. 04-6531-DZ**

---

Christopher M. Bzdok (P53094)  
Michael C. Grant (P68830)  
Olson, Bzdok & Howard, PC  
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee  
420 East Front Street  
Traverse City, MI 49686  
(231) 946-0044

Richard W. Ford (P13569)  
Thomas A. Grier (P45296)  
Running, Wise & Ford, P.L.C.  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant  
326 E. State Street, P.O. Box 686  
Traverse City, MI 49685-0686  
(231) 946-2700

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION  
AND MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF PLANNING IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, KASSON TOWNSHIP**

GERALD A. FISHER (P-13462)  
Associate Professor of Law  
Thomas M. Cooley Law School  
472 O'Dowd Hall  
Rochester, MI 48309  
(248) 514-9814

RICHARD NORTON (P-64988)  
Assistant Professor  
Urban & Regional Planning Program  
Taubman College of Architecture & Urban Planning  
University of Michigan  
2000 Bonisteel Blvd.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-2069  
(734) 936-0197

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION .....	iv
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Consistent with the intent of the Michigan Legislature for the establishment of zoning districts, the Township held public hearings and adopted a major planning and zoning policy to resolve the tumultuous conditions that had arisen from the numerous ad hoc zoning petitions for gravel mining. ....	16
B. Kasson Township’s comprehensive zoning ordinance and Gravel Mining District, rather than merely the rezoning of a single parcel of land, is at the heart of this appeal. ....	21
C. The circuit court sat as a superzoning commission and usurped the Township’s land use stewardship by misreading <i>Silva</i> and <i>American Aggregates</i> . ....	26
D. In addition to the lack of public interest in gravel mining on Plaintiff’s property, and the distinct reasonableness of the Township’s policy and legislative action to permit gravel mining in six sections of the Township, the residents of Kasson Township have a right to rely on the unaltered boundaries of the Gravel Zoning District.....	33
E. Summary of Argument and Conclusion .....	36
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Aggregates Corp. v. Highland Township</i> , 151 Mich.App. 37; 390 N.W.2d 192 (1986)	2, 8, 22, 23, 26, 27, 32, 35, 36
<i>Arthur Land Co., LLC v. Otsego County</i> , 249 Mich.App. 650; 645 N.W.2d 50 (2002)	18, 19
<i>Brae Burn, Inc. v. Bloomfield Hills</i> , 350 Mich. 425; 86 N.W.2d 166 (1957)	17, 30
<i>Cady v. City of Detroit</i> , 289 Mich. 499; 286 N.W. 805 (1939)	27, 31
<i>City of Essexville v. Carrollton Concrete Mix, Inc.</i> , 259 Mich.App.257; 673 N.W.2d 815 (2003)	31
<i>Dequinder Development Co. v. Charter Township of Warren</i> , 359 Mich. 634; 103 N.W.2d 600 (1960)	30
<i>Greater Bible Way Temple of Jackson v. City of Jackson</i> , 478 Mich. 373; 733 N.W.2d 734 (2007)	19, 34
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394; 36 S. Ct. 143; 60 L.Ed. 348 (1915)	18
<i>Hecht v. Township of Niles</i> , 173 Mich. App. 453; 434 N.W.2d 156 (1988)	15
<i>Hess v. West Bloomfield Township</i> , 439 Mich. 550; 486 N.W.2d 628 (1992)	18
<i>Jude v. Heselschwerdt</i> , 228 Mich. App. 667; 578 N.W.2d 704 (1998)	15
<i>Kirk v. Tyrone Township</i> , 398 Mich. 429; 247 N.W.2d 848 (1976)	27
<i>Kropf v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , 391 Mich. 139; 215 N.W.2d 179 (1974)	15, 30
<i>Raabe v. City of Walker</i> , 383 Mich. 165; 174 N.W.2d 789 (1970)	28, 33, 35, 38
<i>Schwartz v. City of Flint</i> , 426 Mich. 295; 395 N.W.2d 678 (1986)	16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Sherrill v. Town of Wrightsville Beach</i> , 81 N.C.App. 369; 344 S.E.2d 357 (1986)	19
<i>Silva v. Ada Township</i> , 416 Mich. 153; 330 N.W.2d 663 (1982)	2, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 34, 35, 36
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159; 121 S.Ct. 675; 148 L.Ed.2d 576 (2001)	18

<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1; 94 S.Ct. 1536; 39 L.Ed.2d 797 (1974)	17
<i>Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365; 47 S.Ct. 114; 71 L.Ed. 303 (1926)	17, 18, 28, 33, 39
<i>West v. City of Portage</i> , 392 Mich. 458; 221 N.W.2d 303 (1974)	19
<i>West Bloomfield Twp. v. Chapman</i> , 351 Mich. 606; 88 N.W.2d 377 (1958)	18
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
MCL 125.231 <i>et seq.</i>	16
MCL 125.271 <i>et seq.</i>	16, 19
<b><u>Treatises:</u></b>	
Anderson, <i>American Law of Zoning</i> (4th ed.) §7.26	18
Mandelker, <i>Land Use Law</i> (5th ed.) §§6.24, 6.26	19
McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> (3rd ed.) §§25.06, 25.68	33
<b><u>Additional Resources:</u></b>	
POLICY GUIDE ON PLANNING FOR SUSTAINABILITY, Ratified by APA Board of Directors, April 17, 2000 available at <a href="http://www.planning.org/policyguides/sustainability.htm">http://www.planning.org/policyguides/sustainability.htm</a>	23
